GAS_15 HU-UA -69 40 7 7 18 2 -5 41 -43 -0.06 YES
Costs doubled since 2016 – Difficult

to capture „firm”

GAS_16 IAP 3807 37 450 12 48 4354 827 583 4598 8.89 NO NEWLY GASIFIED –overestimated

GAS_18 RO-MD -56 245 -323 -74 210 3 52 242 -187 0.23 YES ENDIG ISOLATION, HU TSO loss

GAS_19 AL storage V1 6 1 25 0 8 41 0 69 -28 0.59 NO Storage well utilized

GAS_19A AL storage V2 30 3 -18 4 2 21 2 74 -51 0.31 NO Storage well utilized

Cluster

GAS20_21 TANAP, SCP-X -17783 3744 -36 1952 7794 -4329 -748 0 -5077 n.a. NO TOOT, sunk cost assumed

GAS_22 TCP 209 -13 -186 2076 -131 1955 28 830 1152 2.39 YES
Congestion on SCPfX limits the

benefits

GAS_23 White Stream 209 -13 -186 2076 -131 1955 28 4935 -2952 0.40 YES HIGH COST - congestion on SCPfX

GAS_24 AGRI LNG 306 -18 268 1634 -291 1899 60 7124 -5166 0.27 YES HIGH COST - congestion on SCPfX

GAS_25 Trans Balkan -504 440 -384 204 248 4 50 44 9 1.21 YES Costs might be underestimated

1923 May 20184th PECI/PMI Gas and Oil Group Meeting

Gas CBA Sensitivity Results on demand and infrastructure

Peci

Code

Referenc

e

+10% EU

demand

-10% EU

demand

-25%

EnC

demand

-50%

EnC

demand

No HR

LNG

High

LNG

supply

Low LNG

supply
TOOT

Deep

iteration

GAS_01 HR-BiH North 579 626 454 365 177 483 655 488 684 161

GAS_02 HR-BiH West 183 154 99 68 5 75 227 105 163 -214

GAS_03 HR-BiH South 511 557 385 296 108 414 587 420 753 92

GAS_04B GR-FYROM 1902 2212 1418 976 164 1858 2051 1437 -989 322

GAS_08 RS--RO -85 34 -382 -392 -519 -103 -227 -149 -538 4

GAS_09 IBS -108 -58 -204 -167 -266 -141 170 -184 -331 -26

GAS_10 HR-RS 178 5 -67 -39 -68 -182 501 -156 -40 -31

GAS_11 RS-FYROM 596 618 561 473 289 556 591 599 -10 270

GAS_12 RS-KO* 1317 1549 1294 1021 735 1338 1418 1371 n.a. 1386

GAS_13 KO*-AL 1265 1422 1094 897 513 1241 1287 1051 n.a. 1234

GAS_14 PL-UA 277 120 6 -142 -240 199 807 194 -217 -74

GAS_15 HU-UA -43 -26 -34 -41 -39 -78 -34 -70 40 -54

GAS_16 IAP 4598 5069 4087 3272 2040 4536 5131 4170 n.a. 1808

GAS_18 RO-MD -187 -269 -146 -287 -250 -218 -154 -236 -428 -194

GAS_19 AL storage V1 -28 -31 -62 -46 -53 -59 -64 -55 69 4

GAS_19A AL storage V2 -51 -23 -59 -51 -56 -60 -64 -63 n.a. 18

GAS_22 TCP 1152 1159 1311 1139 1097 1156 376 2438 800 1235

GAS_23 White Stream -2952 -2946 -2793 -2966 -3008 -2950 -3728 -1667 4592 -2870

GAS_24 AGRI LNG -5166 -5104 -5121 -5197 -5216 -5175 -5934 -3858 5990 -5117

GAS_25 Trans Balkan 9 -115 83 -3 -60 -54 118 -15 -923 271

2023 May 20184th PECI/PMI Gas and Oil Group Meeting

Gas CBA Sensitivity Results on Region Definition

Project Code Project name Year

NPV (Region

=EnC+neighb EU

MS)

NPV (EnC CPs)
NPV (hosting

countries)

GAS_01 HR-BiH North 2023 579 523 684

GAS_02 HR-BiH West 2026 183 157 272

GAS_03 HR-BiH South 2023 511 508 616

GAS_04B GR-FYROM 2020 1902 2375 2528

GAS_08 RS--RO 2020 -85 300 350

GAS_09 IBS 2022 -108 130 232

GAS_10 HR-RS 2026 178 126 252

GAS_11 RS-FYROM 2021 596 744 748

GAS_12 RS-KO* 2026 1317 1251 1290

GAS_13 KO*-AL 2023 1265 1211 1207

GAS_14 PL-UA 2020 277 304 490

GAS_15 HU-UA 2023 -43 -1 -47

GAS_16 IAP 2023 4598 4574 4567

GAS_18 RO-MD 2019 -187 239 180

GAS_19 AL storage V1 2024 -28 -38 -47

GAS_19A AL storage V2 2024 -51 -49 -46

GAS_22 TCP 2022 1152 1423 1709

GAS_23 White Stream 2022 -2952 -2681 -2641

GAS_24 AGRI LNG 2030 -5166 -2036 -5180

GAS_25 Trans Balkan 2019 9 241 327

2123 May 20184th PECI/PMI Gas and Oil Group Meeting

Notes on Gas CBA Results

 All projects have a cross border impact (even storage) – general criterion is met

 Those projects that end isolation, do by definition hurt the (maybe extra) profit of

the TSOs on the former monopoly route. These TSOs are generally not in the EnC

CPs. This phenomenon decreases the NPV of the projects when EnC and EU

neighbours are considered (IBS, RO-MD); whereas these projects are beneficiary

for EnC region.

 Newly gasified countries have no gas demand in the reference, hence for them

the total consumer benefit will be assigned to the project – they are therefore not